AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE FOR THE **CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, BY REPEALING CHAPTER 5.08,** "CABLE TELEVISION COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS"

WHEREAS, the City adopted Chapter 5.08 of the Municipal Code, entitled "Cable Television Communication Systems", by Ordinance No. 725, enacted on September 15, 1982; and

WHEREAS, since adoption of this Chapter of the Code, major changes in federal law have occurred, rendering significant portions of the Chapter obsolete due to their inconsistency with pre-emptive federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now finds that repeal of this Chapter is warranted based on the effectiveness of federal regulation for the protection of the City's cable customers;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 5.08 of the Canby Municipal Code, "Cable Television Communication Systems", is hereby repealed.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read for the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the 17 day of March, 1999, and scheduled for a second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on April 7, 1999, commencing after the hour of 7:30 p.m. at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Chaunee Seifried, City Recorder pro tem

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on April 7, 1999, by the following votes: YEAS Q NAYS

Scott Taylor, N avor

ATTEST:

haunee F. Seyria

Chaunee Seifried, City Recorder pro tem

Ordinance No. 1018, Page 1